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Announcement of Position Availability

POSITION:
DATE:

QUALIFICATIONS
Academic:

Experienca;

THE SCHOOL:

THE DLANSHIP:

SALARY :
TERM OF OFFICE:

APPLICATION

HEADLINE:

SanJose State University

SAN JOSE, CALIFORMNIA 95182

DEAN OF THE SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Appointment affective July 1, 1578.

Earned doctoral degree or eguivalent in engineering.

College or Universfty teaching, academic administration, and/or
professional experisnce in an engineering field, including experience
in inncvative curricular design, polfcy development, faculty develop-
ment and deciston making.

The School of Engineering, one of eight in the University, comprises
eight departments and one interdisciplinary program: Aeronautics
(Maintenance and Cperations), Chemical Engineering, Civil Engineering
and Applied Mechanics, Electrical Engineering, General Engineering
{Computer Science), Industrial & System Engineering, Materials
Engineering, Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Management. There
are approximately 80 faculty positipns 1n the School, amd a current
enrollment of 2338 undergraduate and 439 graduate students. Six of
the programs offer graduate (M.S.) degrees.

Tha Dean should be a dynamic leader of national reputation, dedicated
to the development of innovative programs, and must aggressively
encourage research and development, pursue the creative application
of engineering educational principles and professiomal practice, and
demonstrate a conmitment to schalarship.

Demands placed on the Schog! by the technical community require a
1eader who can {nitiate and encourage the development of new programs
and advance existing pregrams in close collaboration with faculty

and students. The Dean must work closely with thae University admin-
istratfon, other schoo! deans, department chairs, and the Schopl's
faculty in matters of budgets, policies, curriculum, personnei
matters and nplrat1n? procedures. The Dean represents the Scheol

to Tnaustry, professional societies, governmental agemcims and
ratearch granting organfzations.

$29,748 - $35,976 annually (12-month appointment; one month vacation)
Six years, renewable.

W_ Extended to FPebruary 15, 1978, j)

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/TITLE IX EMPLOYER

-

L

Or. El1len . Weaver, Chair

r <w [~ a 1 « Engineering Decanal Selection Committee
l Ol ] llrth( T lnfmmatm' Office of the Academic Yice FPresident

san Jose State University

S5an Jose, California 95192



5009 Highland Drive,
Snlt Leke City, Hah 54121
January 22, 1978

N, @)lan danyer, Shalr,

Enrinsering Dean Sesrch Committea,

¢/v Academic ¥ice rresident

2ar Joer State Lalversity,

San Joee, Californla 99132

flenr Or. Weaver,

T 2 2pplying for the ~oasitlon of Jean ofnthe School of Englneering
of San Jose State University,

The enclesed vita and course ayllebhi will enatle yothe commitiae
to judga ny scientlfic and engineering research contritutions and my
graduate and unvlargraduate rtesachisg exoarienca,

In 1965 I receiveld a B.5. in dateriale Scisnce at 5an Joee Stnte,
and in 16% I received a Ph.D. in detallurzy and Materials Science from
tha University of Denver., I 3joinel the Unlveraity of Mah faculty in
1367 and earned tenure in 1974, I wae promoted to full professor 1n twe
dapartments last year; promotion in the third depart=ent will be
effective in July, 1978.

KY activities and interecis are interdiaciplin.ry, desling with
tha applications of sclentific and engineering prineiplea to practical
clomadical problems. I am 7 polymer mstarials englnesr and acleniist
With a speclal emphamls and expertise in the surface propertiss of
rolynace,

During the pazt elight years I have ebesn managing a research
group of 10 to 15 peoples with an annual udget of f 20000 to $300,000
orovided by Federal ressarch srants znd contracts, My present resesrch
Eroup ludes two ressarch asslstant profesasors, savan graduate
students, one rost doe, two technicisane, a full-time mecreatary, and
twe underyraduste assistantis.

In the ares of 'paper mrnageaent' I have had conalderable exerlence,
including extensive ressarcn propoeal, report, and scientific paper
writlng, ook aditing, and technical jJournsl sditing, as well as
producing promotional rochures for several departments,

I huva hel expariencea in the evaluntion of pecple, particularly
university faculty. I aa chairman of the Dezt, of Biove maring
Fromotlon, Retuntion and Tenure {PRT) Coazlttee ~rd serve the
FRT Advisory Coamiitees for the Collegee of EBnginesring abd Pharmacy.

On the University level, I as generaily Tamiliar with the orgsnizetion
and managemant of a modern Unlvermity. I heve worked cloasly with the
¥lce Presidant for Academic Affairs andg the Vice Frasident for Reasarch
of the University of Utah, I aerved on the Faculty Senates for threa
years and am well acqualnted with faculty concerns, righta and academic
fraadom,

1 fasl a Dean's major responsibility im to do his/her best to
grovide the environment and Tasowrcea for optiasl student-faculty inter-
agtlon and fasylty development, 1 thlak I have the exparisnce and talenta
to perforr succusafully as 3 Dean of Ingineerlng, Ialac Believe a Dean
should take an actlve part in educatiocn and ressarch; I would want to teach
and Lo carcy o a resaarch [rogram,.
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The reaponsiblliitiea and time committments of a Deanship would
nean my research actlivitles would have to be decreased conajdsrably
from what they are now and perhaps somewhat redirected, That, ton, is
a challenge to which I framkly lock forward,

Aftar the search committee complstes its examlnation of the
enclosed materials I will be pleagad to supply roferences for letters
of recommendation, rlease feal free to call me at my office (801~
581-8509) or in the svenlig at &y hwms (J01-277-1253), rluase adiress
any wrltton materlials to my home address,

Thank you for your time and conslderation. Plasse arrange for
me tc recelve appropriate materiale regarding San Jose 3tate
Univeraity, the School »i Englnesring, and ths San Josa =— Santa Ulara
area,

Sincerely,
Y
,//' R A

Aosanh D. Andendae



SanJose State University

BAN JOSE, CALIFOAMNIA 95192

ACADEMIC VICE PRESIDENT 14081 277-17F

Febrazry 1, 1978

Lr. Joseph D. Andrade, Jr.
6009 Highland Drive
Salt Lake Qity, Utah 84121

Dear Dr, Andrade;

Thank you for your application for the position of Dean of the
School of Engineering at San Jose State University. We are enclosing
a8 copy of the position announcemant and 4 fack sheet about the schoocl.

We would appreciate it 1f you would send in addition to the materials
aiready on hand your confidential placement file {(i1f ane Is available),
and the names and addresses of fFour or five persons }éﬁnowiedg&able
about your work.

wll

The Committee is beglnning i1ts initial screening process at this
time, and we will be in touch with you again.

Sincerely,

Ehw O M-

Ellen ., Weaver, Chair
Pean Selection Committee
Schoal of Engineering

ECW:rk

Enclosures

THE CALIFORMIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES




6009 Highland Drive,
suii Loke Uity, Jtah 3%1°1
Pabruary 3, 1978

¥llen <, d=avar, Chalr

¥nginearing Dean 3election Commitiee

neatamle Yice Praallont

San Joas State University

3an Joaa, Cailfornia 33132

Taar Dr, Fesvar,

Thanis yau for your lettar of Teb, 1, 1373 rezarding o
application for the pomitiecn of Desn of the School of Englinesring
at san Jose State Jniversity,

Tha followlng individuala may be contacted as referencam;

1, Dr. Max Williamdy, Dean
Cullega ol snglaeesing
niverality of Flitahurg
Pitteburg, Pa., 15013
FPhone #12=62%4=525)

Frofeasor wilidams s tne former Dean of the College of
mnginaering at the Unlverwsity of Utah. Ha 1s 2 wlilely rrasactad
enginesering sducator and serves on & mmber of Federal zovern—
ment policy and advisory boards,

2, [m, Pete L, Gardner, Frofessor
uepartments of Cnsmiatry ano Blology
Inivarsity 37 tah
Salt Lake Glty, Utan Bb4ilz
Phone BJ1-3581=-5299
Professar
Profesaor Gardnar ssrved za the Acadamlc Vice Presidant of the
univaraity of Utah until September, 1377, I workad closely
with him on a nuaber of aatiers and had the pleasurs »F
sarving with him on the ¥Faculty Senata.

3. Ir. Paul Eeedecikd
Lenver nesparch instituie
University of Denvar
denver, Jolorado  BO2lL

Fhone 303=75%=2241

Profesger Predechl was ny Phul. thesls advisasr. %o have haot
in touch over the yeara; he ia generally femiliar with my
experience and accomplisinumenis.
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4, Or. Dennis Qlsen
Senicr Hesasarch ingineer
Maotorale, Iac.
¥sil Urep B<176
35 dast MeDowell Acad
troerly, fric-ozma 705

Phatte G02=e=5801

Dr. {lsen is & San Joss State elumnus, He warked for severzl
yoars ar a prufassor at wetropolitan 3tate Collage im Jenver,
shere ho Barved aa chalr of s prezident search cosmittes,

I have brilefly dlacussed the 3an Joame State pomition with
Frofessor Zuhalr iwnie, Jent, of Retallurgy, University of
California, Lavis. Dr. Yunir is a forwer aembesr of the Faculty
of the School of Tnginaarinz of San Josa State Inlvaraity,

vlease requeat letters or sther Input smiy in stirizt
coniidence.,

rleass lat ma <now Af you need any aiditisnal inforasatian,
I can sunoly a set of reprints In the commitiea mo wlchas,

$incg;E1y,
oy
Py

;égaph L, Andrade



SanJose State University

SAN JOSE, CALIFOAMLA 95193

ACADEMIC VICE PRESIDENT |408) 2732107

February 15, 1978

Dr. Joseph D. Andrade, Jr.
009 Highland Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah #4121

Dear Dr. Andrade:

Thank you for your application for the position of Dean of the
School of Engineering at S5an Jose State University.

We would appreciate it iF you would send in addition ko the materials
already on hand your confidential placement file (if one Is available).

The Committee is beginning fts initial screening process at this
time, and we will be in touch with you again.

Eincerely,

? Fl. O fligpe

Ellen C. Weaver, Chair
Dean Selection Committee
Schocl of Engineering

ECW:rb

THE CALIFGANIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES



